Sensitivity Analysis on Significant Inputs

The assumptions on which the property valuations have been based include, but are not limited to, rental value per sqm per month,
discount rate, exit yield, cost to complete, comparable market transactions for land bank for further development, tenant profile for the
rented properties, and the present condition of the properties. These assumptions are market standard and in line with the International
Valuation Standards (‘IVS’). Generally, a change in the assumption made for the rental value (per sqm per month) is accompanied by a
similar change in the rent growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield) and an opposite change in the other inputs.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations performed, as of the
statement of financial position date, are set out below:

€0.5 change in
rental value per
month, per sqm1

25 bps change in
market yield

   5% change
in Capex

€50 change in

sales prices per
sqm2

2.5% change in
vacancy in
Perpetuity3

Investment   Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Property Year Country  €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

– Completed 2019 Poland 36,510 (36,270) (61,340) 66,720 – – – – – –

 2019 Romania 27,360 (27,740) (25,740) 27,460 – – 2,000 (2,000) (12,240) 9,060
 2018 Poland 30,680 (30,380) (50,280) 54,550 – – – – – –

 2018 Romania 29,300 (29,300) (28,000) 30,000 – – 1,685 (1,687) (9,700) 6,500
   – Under
development

2019 Poland – – – – – – – – – –

2019 Romania 2,440 (2,660) (3,760) 3,740 (2,860) 2,740 – – (1,260) 1,140
 2018 Poland – – – – – – – – – –

 2018 Romania 4,900 (4,800) (4,200) 4,500 (3,500) 3,600 – – (200) –
   – Further
development

2019 Poland – – – – – – – – – –

2019 Romania 1,100 (1,200) (1,600) 1,700 (1,800) 1,800 1,435 (1,265) – –

   2018 Poland – – – – – – – – – –

 2018 Romania 1,800 (1,900) (2,400) 2,500 (2,600) 2,600 1,100 (1,000) – –
1.The rental value per month per sqm sensitivity analysis for one industrial property was based on €0.5 (2018: €0.25).
2.The sales price per sqm sensitivity analysis for one industrial property was based on €1.5 (2018: €1.5).
3.The vacancy in perpetuity sensitivity analysis is not followed for the Polish properties portfolio as it is not considered a significant valuation variable.

Other Disclosures Related to Investment Property

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are secured on investment property, see note 13 for details. Further information about individual
properties is disclosed in the Portfolio Review section in the interim report.

All classes of property portfolio were categorised as Level 3 under fair value hierarchy. The fair value movement on investment property
recognised, as gain/(loss), in the income statement includes an amount of €49.0 million (2018: €38.5 million) Level 3 of the fair value

[…]

as of 31 December 2018 under IAS 17.

Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability were classified within financing activities and short-term lease payments,
payments for leases of low-value assets, included in the measurement of the lease liability, were classified within operating activities.

Valuation Techniques, Key Inputs and Underlying Management’s Estimations and Assumptions

Investment property – leasehold is a right of perpetual usufruct of the land (the “RPU”). It is a contract with a term from 40 up to 99 years.
Thus, the values of both right-to-use asset and lease liability were calculated at the date of initial application of IFRS 16, 1 January 2019.
The value of right-to-use assets was estimated as the Net Present Value (“NPV”) of future annual fees with the following assumptions:

 Initial application date: 1 January 2019;
 End date: RPU end date for each land right individually;
 Discount rate: 5.77%;
 Total annual RPU charge is reinvoiced to tenants as a part of the service charge reconciliation.

1 January 2019
IAS 17

Right to use asset
Effect of IFRS 16

 transition

1 January 2019
(restated)

IFRS 16
Assets €’000 €’000 €’000
Investment property – freehold 2,390,994 – 2,390,994
Investment property – leasehold – 25,844 25,844
TOTAL 2,390,994 25,844 2,416,838

Liabilities €’000 €’000 €’000
Total current liabilities 81,672 1,513 83,185
Total non-current liabilities 1,358,005 24,331 1,382,336
TOTAL 1,439,677 25,844 1,465,521

SECTION II: INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Interim Report and Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30 June 2019 35

Right of perpetual usufruct of the land (the “RPU”)

Subsequent application

During the period, the Group recognised additional right of perpetual usufruct of land related to a new property acquisition, as disclosed
in note 23, for an amount of €5.7 million and the Group paid €1.3 million in cash for lease instalments during the six-month period ended
30 June 2019.

30 June 2019  1 January 2019
IFRS 16

  €’000 €’000
Assets
Investment property – leasehold  31,079 25,844